
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. 432.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 01ST APRIL, 2025.


PM GATI SHAKTI NATIONAL MASTER PLAN


*432.  SHRI AJAY BHATT:

SHRI ROBERT BRUCE C:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the progress made under PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan since its inception;


(b) the total amount of funds released under the said plan, Year-wise;

(c) the details of major projects identified by various Departments/Ministries under the said scheme along with the number and estimated cost thereof;

(d) whether any new Ministries in addition to the initial 21 have been included in such plan and if so, the details thereof;

(e) the details of locations under Tirunelveli district included under the said plan;

(f) the details of the projects launched in Uttarakhand under the said plan and the funds allocated therein; and

(g) the details of steps being taken for continuous planning and coordinated execution of infrastructure projects in a timely manner?


ANSWER

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मतं्री  (श्री पीयषू गोयल)

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (g): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (g) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01ST APRIL 2025.

(a): PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS NMP) was launched on 13th October 2021. Since its launch, substantial progress has been made, including development of the geospatial platform, integration of multiple data layers, creation of planning tools for infrastructure development (including economic and social infrastructure), and capacity building for officials. An Institutional mechanism of Network Planning Group(NPG) has been set up, under which infrastructure projects (with estimated cost of more than ₹ 500 Crore) are evaluated for integrated planning, multimodality, inter-modality, synchronization of efforts, comprehensive development in and around the project location, and data-driven decision making.

As on date, 36 States/UTs and 44 Central Ministries including 8 Infrastructure,

16 Social, 15 Economic and 5 other Ministries, have been onboarded on PMGS NMP. The 1652 data layers, including 934 layers from 36 States/UTs and 718 layers from 44 Central Ministries, have been integrated on the PMGS NMP.

Year wise progress made under PMGS is given in Annexure-A.

(b): Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure through Part-II (for PMGS related expenditure) of the "Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23" made a provision of ₹ 5000 crores for disbursement among the States for infrastructure development in the form of 50 years interest-free loan.

Details of projects of the States, approved under the Part-II of the “Scheme for Special Assistance to the States for Capital Investment” and funds allocated are given at Annexure-B.

(c): In 89 Network Planning Group (NPG) meetings held under PMGS, 260 infrastructure projects, having estimated cost of ₹ 12.45 lakh Crore, of different Central Ministries have been evaluated to assess the integrated planning approach, ensuring first and last-mile connectivity and comprehensive area-

based socio-economic development. The Ministry/Department wise details of these projects is given below:

S.
No.

Ministry/Department Number of
Projects

Total Estimated Cost
(₹ in Crore)

1 Ministry of New and Renewable
Energy

1 20,774

2 Ministry of Civil Aviation 4 6,364

3 Ministry of Housing and Urban
Affairs

16 169,177

4 Ministry of Petroleum and Natural GAS

4 9,056

5 Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways

3 49,759

6 Ministry of Railways 93 257,632

7 Ministry of Road Transport and Highways


126 699,195


8 National Industrial Corridor Development Corporation
(NICDC), DPIIT, Ministry of
Commerce & Industry

12 28,693

9 Ministry of Electronics and
Information Technology

1 4,680

 Grand Total 260 1,245,329


(d): As on date, 44 Central Ministries including 8 Infrastructure, 16 Social, 15

Economic and 5 other Ministries have been onboarded on PMGS NMP. The details are given in Annexure-C.

(e): Out of the 260 projects evaluated by Network Planning Group under the PMGS, as given in part (c) above, 07 projects fall under the State of Tamil Nadu. The details are given in Annexure-D.

(f): Out of the 260 major projects planned and evaluated by Network Planning Group under the PMGS, as given in part (c) above, 03 projects fall under the State of Uttarakhand. Details given in Annexure-E.

(g): An institutional mechanism of the Network Planning Group (NPG) and a dedicated GIS-based portal (PMGS NMP) have been setup for integrated planning of infrastructure projects. The NMP portal enables holistic planning and data-driven decision-making by central Ministries and States/UTs. Network Planning Group (NPG) mechanism has been institutionalized under which NPG meetings are held regularly, bringing together stakeholders from all Infrastructure Ministries along with representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (MoEFCC), Ministry of Defence (MoD), NITI Aayog and States/UTs. The NPG evaluate projects on the basis of PMGS principles such as integrated planning, multi-modality, inter-modality, whole of Government Approach, and last-mile connectivity.


********


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025


   Year 2021 - 2022


 PMGS NMP was launched.

 Institutional mechanism of NPG was set up.

 Initiation of onboarding of Infrastructure Ministries.

 Mapping of assets of infrastructure Ministries and planning of infrastructure projects on the PMGS NMP platform.

 Initiation of Capacity Building of Central and State Government officers for utilising PMGS NMP for planning.


Year 2022 – 2023


 8 Key infrastructure Ministries onboarded.

 Mapping of assets of infrastructure Ministries and planning of infrastructure projects on the National Master Plan portal.

 71 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries evaluated in NPG.

 Continued Capacity Building of Central and State Government officers for utilising PMGS NMP for planning.


Year 2023 - 2024

 16 Social sector Ministries onboarded.

 Mapping of assets of Social Sector Ministries on the PMGS NMP portal.

 73 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries evaluated in NPG.

 Infrastructure and Social sector project planning by Ministries on the PMGS

NMP portal.

 Continued Capacity Building of Central and State Government officers for utilising PMGS NMP for planning.

Year 2024 - 2025

 15 Economic sector Ministries onboarded.

 Mapping of assets of Economic Ministries on the PMGS NMP.

 116 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries evaluated through the NPG mechanism.

 Project planning by Ministries on the PMGS NMP.

 District Master Plan (DMP) launched for 28 aspirational districts to enable geospatial data driven planning by adopting the Area Development Approach at district level.

 Continued Capacity Building of Central and State Government officers for utilising PMGS NMP for planning.


********


ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025

State Wise Fund Allocation Under Part-II of the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23.

Sr. No. States No. of Projects
approved by DoE

Approved Capital
Expenditure by DoE (₹ in
Crores)

1 West Bengal 30 376

2 Chhattisgarh 27 168.42

3 Bihar 21 502.92

4 Uttar Pradesh 15 896.91

5 Madhya Pradesh 11 393

6 Maharashtra 8 316

7 Tamil Nadu 8 204

8 Rajasthan 7 301

9 Assam 6 156

10 Nagaland 5 28.43

11 Kerala 4 96

12 Tripura 4 35

13 Gujarat 3 174

14 Haryana 3 55

15 Jharkhand 3 165

16 Manipur 3 36

17 Himachal Pradesh 3 42

18 Arunachal Pradesh 3 87.85

19 Andhra Pradesh 2 202

20 Karnataka 2 182

21 Meghalaya 2 38

22 Mizoram 2 25

23 Uttarakhand 2 56

24 Goa 1 19

25 Punjab 1 90

26 Sikkim 1 19

27 Telangana 1 100

28 Odisha 0 0

 Total 178 4764.53

Source: DoE’s Office Memorandum (OM) for approval of projects under Part-II of the

Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23


********


ANNEXURE-C

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025

List of Ministries onboarded on PMGS NMP

INFRASTRUCTURE (8 Ministries, 1 Department)

Sr.
No.

Name of Ministry Department

1 Ministry of Railway (MoR)

2
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
(MoRTH)

3 Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)

4
Ministry of Port, Shipping and Waterways
(MoPSW)

5
Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas
(MoPNG)

6 Ministry of Communication Department of Telecommunication (DoT)

7 Ministry of Power (MoP)

8
Ministry of New and Renewable Energy
(MNRE)

OTHER (5 Ministries)

1 Ministry of Defence

2
Ministry of Development of North Eastern
Region

3 Ministry of Co-operation

4
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change

5 Ministry of Home Affairs

SOCIAL (16 Ministries, 11 Departments)

1 Ministry of AYUSH

2 Ministry of Culture

3
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education,

Department of School, Education & Literacy

4 Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Department of Health & Family Welfares
Facilities

Department of Health Research

5 Ministry of Jal Shakti
Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

6 Ministry of Labour and Employment

7
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(MoHUA)

8 Ministry of Minority Affairs (MoMA)

9 Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR)

10 Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD)

11
Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE)

12 Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment

Department of Social Justice

Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities


13 Ministry of Sports and Youth Affairs (MoSYA)
Department of Sports

Department of Youth Affairs

14 Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA)

15 Ministry of Tourism

16
Ministry of Women and Child Development
(MoWCD)


Ministry of Communication*

*Ministry already counted in Infra ministries Department of Post


ECONOMIC (15 Ministries, 10 Departments)

1

Ministry of Commerce and Industries (MoCI)

Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT)

Department of Commerce

2 Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare

3 Ministry of Chemical and Fertilizers

Department of Fertilizers

Department of Chemical and Petrochemicals

Department of Pharmaceuticals

4
Ministry of Consumer Affairs and Public
Distribution

Department of Food and Public Distribution

Department of Consumer Affairs

5 Ministry of Coal

6 Ministry of Earth Science

7
Ministry of Electronic and Information Technology (MEITY)

8
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying

Department of Fisheries

9 Ministry of Food Processing Industries

10 Ministry of Heavy Industries

11 Ministry of Mines

12 Ministry of Steel

13 Ministry of Textile

14
Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)

15 Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue


*********


ANNEXURE-D

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025

NPG Projects falling under Tamil Nadu


S.
No.

Year Project Ministry
Estimated

Cost
(₹ in Crore)

State

1
2022-23

Chennai - Trichy – Tuticorin EXP (Chennai – Trichy EXP & Thanjavur (Pilaiyarpatti) – Tuticorin)

MORTH 30,502.00 Tamil Nadu

2

2024-25

Package-I (Tamil Nadu) - Four laning of NH-716 from Tiruvallur to TamilNadu/AndhraPradesh border

Package-II (Andhra Pradesh) -
Four laning of NH-716 fromTamilNadu/AndhraPradesh
border to Puttur
and Six laning of NH-71 from Mallavaram junction to Renigunta junction

Package-I (Tamil Nadu) - Four laning of NH-716 from Tiruvallur to TamilNadu/AndhraPradesh border

Package-II (Andhra Pradesh) -
Four laning of NH-716 fromTamilNadu/AndhraPradesh
border to Puttur
and Six laning of NH-71 from Mallavaram junction to Renigunta junction

MoRTH 1,981.97
Tamil Nadu &
Andhra
Pradesh

3 2024-25 Madurai-Kollam ICR MoRTH 2,849.22 Tamil Nadu

4 2024-25 Madurai-Dhanushkodi MoRTH 1,482.40 Tamil Nadu

5
2024-25

Chennai-Mahabalipuram-
Pondicherry

MoRTH 1,614.58 Tamil Nadu

6
2024-25

Improving the Alignment of Thoppur
Ghat Section

MoRTH 920.76 Tamil Nadu

7 2024-25 Hosur - Omalur Doubling Railways 1,832 Tamil Nadu


********


ANNEXURE-E

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 432 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025


NPG Projects falling under Uttarakhand


S.
No.

Year Project Ministry
Estimated

Cost
(₹ in Crore)

State

1 2022-23 Dehradun Metro Neo Project MoHUA 1,852.74 Uttarakhand

2 2022-23 Development of Integrated Manufacturing Cluster (IMC) at Khurpia Farm, Udham
Singh Nagar District in Uttarakhand

NICDC 1265.37 Uttarakhand

3 2023-24 Construction for Mitigation Measures Of 20 No.
Landslides, 11 Nos Sinking
Zones and 2 nos. of Bridges in between at Ch. Km 368.00 to Km 468.00 (NH-07) on
EPC Mode in the State of Uttarakhand

MoRTH 719.41 Uttarakhand


********

